

No. _____

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
CRAIG MICHAEL HASKELL,

Petitioner,

v.

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Sixth Circuit**

—◆—
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

—◆—
ERWIN CHEMERINSKY
Counsel of Record
UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA, IRVINE
SCHOOL OF LAW
401 E. Peltason
Irvine, California 92697-8000
(949) 824-7722
echemerinsky@law.uci.edu

Attorney for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Questions Presented	i
Table of Authorities	v
Opinions Below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Constitutional Provisions Involved	2
Statement of the Case	2
Statement of Facts.....	3
Reasons for Granting the Writ of Certiorari	10
I. This Court Should Grant Review To Resolve A Split Among The Circuits And An Unresolved Issue Of National Importance As To Whether It Violates Due Process To Deny The Defendant The Ability To Raise A Defense That Negates Crucial Elements Of The Crime	10
A. This Court Should Grant Review To Resolve A Split Among The Circuits And Decide An Issue Of National Importance As To Whether A State May Require A Defendant To Prove Automatism By A Preponderance Of The Evidence	10
B. This Court Should Grant Review To Address An Issue Left Unresolved By <i>Clark v. Arizona</i> As To Whether It Violates Due Process To Prohibit A Defendant From Using Exculpatory Evidence Of Unconsciousness To Cast Reasonable Doubt On The Element Of Mens Rea ...	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
II. Certiorari Should Be Granted To Resolve Whether There Is Ineffective Assistance Of Counsel When The Defense Counsel Fails To Raise An Obvious Defense Which Would Deny The Elements Of An Offense And Whether Courts May Look At Errors Cumulatively In Deciding Whether There Is Ineffective Assistance Of Counsel	23
A. The Deficient Performance Of Counsel ..	23
1. Ineffective Assistance Of Counsel Of Ronald Plunkett	23
2. Ineffective Assistance Of Counsel Of Barry Resnick	27
B. The Court Should Grant Review To Decide Whether The Defense Counsel’s Failure To Present A Defense Which Negates Elements Of The Crime Constitutes Ineffective Assistance Of Counsel	28
C. The Court Should Grant Review To Resolve A Conflict Among The Circuits As To Whether Ineffective Assistance Of Counsel Is To Be Determined Based On The Cumulative Errors Of Defense Counsel	31

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
III. Certiorari Should Be Granted To Resolve An Issue Of National Importance And A Split Among The Lower Courts As To Whether Due Process Or The Sixth Amendment Right To Trial By Jury Is Violated If A “Continuing Pattern Of Criminal Activity” Is Found Based On One Incident.....	33
Conclusion.....	38

TABLE OF APPENDICES

United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit, Opinion, January 16, 2013.....	App. 1
United States District Court for the District of Michigan, Southern Division, Opinion, February 26, 2010	App. 35
United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit, Denial of Petition for Rehearing En Banc, March 19, 2013	App. 93

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Albrecht v. Horn</i> , 485 F.3d 103 (3d Cir. 2007)	32
<i>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 224 (1998)	37
<i>Bearden v. Georgia</i> , 461 U.S. 660 (1983)	35
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 961 (2004)	37, 38
<i>Breakiron v. Horn</i> , 642 F.3d 126 (3d Cir. 2011)	32
<i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> , 507 U.S. 619 (1993)	35
<i>Bunney v. State</i> , 603 So.2d 1270 (Fla. 1992)	21
<i>California v. Trombetta</i> , 467 U.S. 479 (1984)	18
<i>Caren v. Crist</i> , No. 4:07cv320-RH/AK, 2008 WL 2397592 (N.D. Fla. 2008)	21
<i>Chambers v. Mississippi</i> , 410 U.S. 284 (1973)	18
<i>City of Chicago v. Morales</i> , 527 U.S. 41 (1999)	35
<i>City of Missoula v. Paffhausen</i> , 289 P.3d 141 (Mont. 2012)	11, 15
<i>Clark v. Arizona</i> , 548 U.S. 735 (2006)	17, 19, 20, 21, 22
<i>Crane v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 683 (1986)	18
<i>Darden v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 168 (1986)	35
<i>Doggett v. United States</i> , 428 F.3d 317 (1st Cir. 2005)	35
<i>Dugas v. Copland</i> , 428 F.3d 317 (1st Cir. 2005)	32
<i>Evans v. State</i> , 946 So.2d 1 (Fla. 2006)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Ewing v. California</i> , 538 U.S. 11 (2003)	33
<i>Fulcher v. State</i> , 633 P.2d 142 (Wyo. 1981).....	12, 13, 14
<i>Government of Virgin Islands v. Smith</i> , 278 F.2d 169 (3d Cir. 1960).....	14, 15
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970)	10, 16
<i>Isaac v. State</i> , 911 So.2d 813 (Fla. 2005)	37
<i>Kennedy v. Kemma</i> , 666 F.3d 472 (8th Cir. 2012)	31
<i>Lindstadt v. Keane</i> , 239 F.3d 191 (2d Cir. 2001).....	32
<i>Lorraine v. Coyle</i> , 291 F.3d 416 (6th Cir. 2001)	31
<i>Mendenhall v. State</i> , 77 S.W.3d 815 (Tex. Crim. App. 2002)	12, 20
<i>Miller v. Francis</i> , 269 F.3d 609 (6th Cir. 2001).....	28
<i>Moore v. Parker</i> , 425 F.3d 250 (6th Cir. 2005)	31
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 130 S.Ct. 1473 (2010)	29
<i>Patterson v. New York</i> , 432 U.S. 197 (1977)	11, 16
<i>People v. Felder</i> , 129 P.3d 1072 (Colo. App. 2005)	37
<i>People v. Grant</i> , 71 Ill.2d 551, 377 N.E.2d 4 (1978).....	11
<i>People v. Kitt</i> , 83 Cal. App. 3d 834 (1978).....	15
<i>Polston v. State</i> , 685 P.2d 1 (Wyo. 1984)	22
<i>Porter v. McCullum</i> , 130 S.Ct. 447 (2009).....	29
<i>Richard v. Quarterman</i> , 566 F.3d 553 (5th Cir. 2009)	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Sanders v. Ryder</i> , 342 F.3d 991 (9th Cir. 2003).....	32
<i>Sellers v. State</i> , 809 P.2d 676 (Okla. Cr. 1991)	20
<i>State v. Caddell</i> , 287 N.C. 266 (1975).....	13, 14
<i>State v. Hinkle</i> , 489 S.E.2d 257 (W. Va. 1996)	16
<i>State v. Jerrett</i> , 307 S.E.2d 339 (N.C. 1983).....	12
<i>State v. Perez</i> , 102 P.3d 705 (Ore. App. 2004)	37
<i>State v. Rivers</i> , 128 P.3d 608 (Wash. App. 2005).....	37
<i>State v. Saucedo</i> , 163 Wis.2d 553 (1991)	36
<i>State v. Welsh</i> , 508 P.2d 1041 (Wash. App. 1973).....	15
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984) ...	23, 28, 30
<i>Sun Savings & Loan Association v. Dierdorff</i> , 825 F.2d 187 (9th Cir. 1987)	36
<i>Takacs v. Engle</i> , 768 F.2d 122 (6th Cir. 1985)	11
<i>Thomas v. Arn</i> , 728 F.2d 813 (1984).....	11
<i>United States v. Grande</i> , 353 F. Supp. 2d 623 (E.D. Va. 2005)	36
<i>United States v. Leal-Cruz</i> , 431 F.3d 667 (9th Cir. 2005)	11
<i>Washington v. Texas</i> , 338 U.S. 14 (1967)	18
<i>Wilson v. Florida</i> , 776 So.2d 347 (Fla. 2001).....	36
 STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d).....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Michigan Compiled Laws § 750.81a(2).....	2
Michigan Compiled Laws § 750.520b(1)(f).....	2
Michigan Compiled Laws § 750.520c(1)(f)	2
Michigan Compiled Laws § 750.520j(2).....	26
Michigan Compiled Laws § 777.43	33
United States Const. amend. VI	2, 33, 36
United States Const. amend. XIV, § 1	2, 35

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Eunice A. Eichelberger, <i>Automatism or Unconsciousness as Defense to Criminal Charged</i> , 27 American Law Reports 4th, 1067 (Originally published in 1984)	11
Ruth A. Moyer, <i>To Err Is Human; to Cumulate, Judicious: The Need for U.S. Supreme Court Guidance on Whether Federal Habeas Courts Reviewing State Convictions May Cumulatively Assess Strickland Errors</i> , 61 Drake L. Rev. 447 (2013)	31
